SB 439-A4 (LC 1790) 6/2/15 (HRL/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 439

On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 4, delete "Sections 2 and 3 of this 2015 Act are" and insert "Section 2 of this 2015 Act is".

3 On page 2, delete lines 4 through 6 and insert:

4 "(3) Grants shall be awarded to a school district or to an education ser-5 vice district.".

6 In line 34, delete the semicolon and insert ", including:

7 "(A) Developing and reviewing outdoor school program curricula;

8 "(B) Designing outdoor school program lessons that are available on
9 websites and mobile devices;

10 "(C) Developing outdoor school program learning modules and materials;

11 "(D) Implementing the outdoor school program;

12 "(E) Developing best practices for providing outdoor school programs; and

13 "(F) Providing staff training related to outdoor school programs;".

14 On <u>page 3</u>, after line 3, insert:

"(8) Nothing in this section shall be construed as imposing on the Oregon State University Extension Service any duties or obligations unless funding is provided to the service for expenses incurred by the service for the purposes of this section.".

In line 4, delete "(8)" and insert "(9)".

20 Delete lines 9 through 31 and insert:

21 "<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate 22 preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is

- 1 declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect July 1, 2015.".
- $\mathbf{2}$